
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February and 15th 

February 2023  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. End of Life Strategy  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adults 
 

5. Market Sustainability Plan  (Pages 35 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adults 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor  caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), J Birdi, J Clifford, E DeVane (Co-opted 
Member), J Gardiner, A Jobbar, G Lloyd, J McNicholas, C Miks and B Mosterman   
 
By Invitation: 
Councillors: K Caan, G Hayre, M Mutton  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor 
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Co-Opted Members: Ed DeVane, Coventry Healthwatch 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Hayre (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and Sport) 
Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Services: 
 
Law and Governance: 

S Caren, A Staunton 
 
V Castree, C Taylor 
 

Others Present: R Danter (Chief System Transformation Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive, Integrated Care Board) 
R Uwins (Head of Communications and Public Affairs, 
Integrated Care Board) 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor C Miks  

 
Public Business 
 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

29. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2022  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2022 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

30. Matters Arising  
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

31. NHS Report - Developing an Integrated Care Forward Plan  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note and 
presentation by the Chief System Transformation Officer and Deputy Chief 
Executive, Integrated Care Board (ICB) regarding Developing an Integrated Care 
5 Year Plan for Coventry and Warwickshire. 
 
The Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care System (ICS) comprised the 
following elements: 
 

 Integrated Care Board 

 Integrated Care Partnership 

 Local Authorities 

 Care Collaboratives 

 Provider Collaboratives 
 
The purpose of the ICS was to bring together partner organisations to improve 
health, healthcare, tackle inequalities, enhance productivity and value for money 
and help the NHS support broader social and economic development. 
 
In order to achieve these aims, the
[...]
exity of casework 
and legal standing had meant waiting times were longer for some.  This would be 
a likely area of challenge in the forthcoming CQC Inspections. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the Briefing Note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 How cases were prioritised according to status and risk and response times 
to urgent/standard and lower risk cases. 

 Finding a way to manage urgent assessments alongside lengthy wait times 
including the recruitment of additional staff. 

 Acting in the service users’ best interests when capacity had diminished. 

 How the increase in requests of a safeguarding nature of 50% were being 
processed. 

 Waiting times versus case complexity 

 More complex needs due to the impact of the pandemic and later referrals 
to service 

 Absence of case number national benchmarking data 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 Response times according to the urgency of the case and to disagreements 
between the service user and their family whether an assessment was 
required. 

 Response times to assessments under the Mental Health Act 

 Data collection and caseload feedback, audits and speaking with service 
users 

 Regular reporting on data to improve services 

 Importance of feedback from service users and how this shaped service 
delivery 

 Workforce management, pressures and caseloads 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the work of Adult Social Care and 
understands the approaches and mechanisms that are in place to manage 
demand on Adult Social Care Services. 
 
 

33. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the work programme and suggested the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service be invited to the Scrutiny Board (5) meeting on 22nd March 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 5 notes the Work Programme and invites 
the West Midlands Ambulance Service to the Scrutiny Board (5) meeting on 
22nd March 2023. 
 
 

34. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.30 

am on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor M Mutton 

  

Other Members: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 

 
Employees (by Service)  

  

Law and Governance V Castree, C Taylor 

  

Others Present: A Cartwright, Chief Planning and Performance Officer, ICB 
G Harris, Chief Operating Officer, UHCW 
J Richards, Chief Strategy Officer, UHCW 
R Uwins, Head of Communications and Public Relations, ICB 
Dr D Yadav, GP Willenhall Primary Care Centre 1 

  

Apologies: Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport) 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuinary interests. 
 

36. A&E Waiting Times  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note by the 
Chief Planning and Performance Officer and Chief Operating Officer, University 
Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW), regarding A&E waiting times. 
 
The briefing note advised that the national, regional and local Urgent and 
Emergency Care (UEC) position had experienced significant pressure in the first 
half of the winter.  In response, UHCW with partners across Coventry and 
Warwickshire, had undertaken a significant amount of work to improve flow and 
quality of care for the patients. 

Page 9



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Teams were working exceptionally hard and seeing improvements, however 
performance remained significantly challenged.  The long term wor
[...]
rking day. 
 

2. All GP practices in Coventry implement a patient ring back facility. 
 

3. A Task and Finish Group be established to work alongside GP’s to 
consider primary care estate issues. 

 
4. An update report on progress be brought during the 2023/24 

municipal year. 
 

39. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the work programme and agreed the inclusion of A&E wait times 
and GP access on the 2023/24 Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the Work Programme and includes 
the following items on the 2023/24 Work Programme: 
 

 A&E Wait times 

 GP Access 
 

40. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12:30pm)  

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board                                        Date: 22 March 2023 
 
Subject:  Coventry and Warwickshire All Age Palliative and End of Life Care (PEoLC) 
Strategy 2023-2028 
 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 The Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care System is developing a joint all age strategy 
for PEoLC. This is a joint five-year strategy which is owned by the following organisations:  

 Coventry City Council (CCC) 

 NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board (CWICB) 

 Warwickshire County Council (WCC) 

 

1.2 The purpose of this note is to brief colleagues regarding the vision of PEoLC for the people 
of Coventry and Warwickshire, outline the development of the draft strategy and the 
ambitions for PEoLC in Coventry and Warwickshire, with a shared timeline for engagement 
and launch.     

2 Recommendations 
2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board are requested to:  

(i) Provide feedback on the draft strategy, the identified priorities and the proposed timeline  
(ii) Agree to support further engagement of the draft strategy in 2023 and to review the final 

version of the strategy later in 2023. 
 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 Palliative and end of life care will impact on all of us at differing points throughout our lives. 

3.2 More than half a million people are expected to die each year in the UK, and many live with 
a life expectancy of less than a year at any one time. This is set to increase with a growing 
older population, so more people are expected to die at an older age. This gives us an 
opportunity to plan and consider people’s wishes and preferences for their end-of-life care 
and treatment. 

3.3 Approximately 9,000 people died in Coventry and Warwickshire in 2021.  Each year, most 
deaths are in the adult age group though there are a small number of children and young 
people who pass away.   

3.4 Within our system 45% of deaths took place in hospital, 30% at home, 20% in care homes 
and 4% in hospices.  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 

3.5 The Strategy development is based on the National Ambitions for Palliative and End of Life 
Care.  There are 6 National ambitions: 

 

 

3.6 The delivery of the PEoLC Strategy will support the ICS partnership organisations to ensure 
PEoLC is prioritised and equitable across the system  

3.7 Coventry and Warwickshire participated in a PEoLC 6 month Getting to Outstanding Quality 
Improvement (QI) programme. This ran between November 2021-May 2022, the aims were:  

 To raise the awareness and profile of end of life and palliative care issues and strategic 
priorities across Coventry & Warwickshire 

 To fully establish the system wide End of Life Care infrastructure and local leadership 

 To agree an overarching end of life care strategy for our local system 

 To begin the development of Collaborative commissioning model with our local Hospice 
market to support our strategic intentions.  

3.8 A strategy brief for the proposed PEOLC strategy was presented to Coventry and 
Warwickshire Commissioning Group in June 2022. Agreement was secured from 
Warwickshire County Council and Coventry City Council to partner this strategy. 

3.9 Co-production has been central to the development of the draft strategy and has been 
achieved via: 

 Focus group with carers 

 Patient case studies 

 Out-reach to systemwide patient participation groups re: PEoLC 

3.10   Workforce co-production has been undertaken through a systemwide workshop and a 
PEoLC survey of health care professionals, along with input from Clinical Leads and 
members of the Coventry and Warwickshire PEOLC Partnership Board. 

 

Page 16



 3 

3.10 This work has already raised the profile of PEoLC within organisations and with some of our 
people, but wider systemwide engagement with our under-served communities is planned 
for June -July 2023.  

3.11 4 identified over-arching priorities have been identified for Palliative and End of Life Care for 
Coventry and Warwickshire:   

 Information which focuses on identification of people in the last 12 months of life, early 
intervention and support.  

 Access to timely palliative and end of life care, with support throughout. 

 Supporting people diagnosed with a life limiting condition and those who matter to them, 
carers and communities to prevent crisis.  

 Improving the quality of personalised care and support planning for people with palliative 
care needs, including planning for the end of life. 

4 Next Steps 
4.1 Follow a timeline to achieve a fully engaged strategy as outlined in the accompanying 

presentation 

4.2 The Strategy will be developed & designed for the people of Coventry & Warwickshire as a 
concise and clear document and will be accompanied by an EQIA and Delivery Plan for 
each locality.  

 

 
 
 
Tracy Pilcher         Kate Hoddell 
Chief Nursing Officer/SRO for PEOLC   Clinical Lead for Coventry and Warwickshire  
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Coventry and Warwickshire 
Palliative and End of Life Care 

DRAFT Strategy Overview.
2024-2029

Health Oversight Committee : 22nd March 2023P
age 19



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

What is palliative and end of life care?

Palliative care is about improving the quality of life of anyone facing a life-limiting condition. 

It includes physical, emotional and spiritual care.  

We want our people of Coventry and Warwickshire to live as well as possible for as long 

as possible.

End-of-life care is the treatment, care and support for people who are nearing the end of 

their lives. It is an important part of palliative care and aims to help people live as 

comfortably as possible in their last months, weeks or days of life and to die with dignity.

Working together, we aim to provide physical, emotional and spiritual support for the 

individual and those who matter to them.

P
age 20



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

P
age 21



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Our Priorities

InformationInformation

AccessAccess

Support Support 

Education & Training Education & Training 

P
age 22



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Our priorities: what we want to achieve.

1. Provide information which focuses on identification of people in the last 12 months of life, early 

intervention and support services. 

2. Access to timely palliative and end of life care  with support throughout, for all of our diverse communities.

3. Supporting people diagnosed with a life limiting condition and those who matter to them, carers and 

communities to prevent crisis. 

4. Improving the quality of personalised care and support planning for people with palliative care needs, 

including planning for the end of life, through education and training for all.

P
age 23



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Health Inequalities in Coventry and 
Warwickshire

Health inequalities are unfair 

differences in health between 

our community groups. 

In Coventry and Warwickshire these 

differences have meant some of our 

communities have poorer access to 

information, appropriate services and 

planning for end-of-life care.

Our aim is to provide equity for all of our 

diverse communities.

P
age 24



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Timeline for the strategy development

P
age 25



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

National 

Framework:

Ambitions for 

palliative and 

end of life care

P
age 26



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Each person is seen as an individual

What we will do:

• Improve identification of people in the last 12 months of life.

• Improve personalised care and support planning, through 
shared-decision making which includes advanced care 
planning.

P
age 27



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Each person gets fair access to care 

What we will do:

• The people of Coventry and Warwickshire will be able to access 
information regarding palliative, end of life and support services 
across Coventry and Warwickshire.

• Health and social care staff will have access to information in 
order to understand the palliative and end of life care pathways 
and services which are available to support people across 
Coventry & Warwickshire.

P
age 28



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Maximising comfort and wellbeing

What we will do:

• Symptom management support is available to people when 
needed

• 24/7 access to anticipatory medication is available

• Support for emotional and spiritual as well as practical living 
where needed.

P
age 29



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Care is co-ordinated

What we will do:

• Pro-actively support people with palliative and end of life needs 
and their carers across health and social care to prevent crisis.

• Work collaboratively across health and social care to support 
people with palliative and end of life care needs, those 
important to them and their carers.

P
age 30



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

All staff are prepared to care 

What we will do:

• All professionals and volunteers are appropriately supported 
and trained to provide Palliative and End of Life Care.

• The health and wellbeing of our staff is prioritised

P
age 31



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Each community is prepared to help

What we will do:

• Understand the community support services which are available 
across Coventry and Warwickshire

• Understand the education and training needs of our community 
assets and how we can link people, those important to them 
and carers into community support networks.

P
age 32



happyhealthylives.ukHappyhealthylives.uk

Next Steps

• Draft final strategy for engagement 

• Draft Delivery Plan with detailed outcomes, measurables and 
owners.

• Plan systemwide engagement for June-July 2023

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 


 

Public report 
                                            Cabinet Member 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services                                                                      17 March 2023 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5                                                             22 March 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services - Councillor M Mutton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:  
Director of Adult Services and Housing 
  
Wards Affected:  
All 
 
Title: Market Sustainability Plan   
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - Although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
A key component of Central Government’s Adult Social Care reform agenda, introduced in the 
White Paper “People at the Heart of Care”, is sustainability of the care market. Part of the 
requirement of Government was for Councils with responsibility for adult social care to undertake a 
Fair Cost of Care (FCoC) exercise to establish the median cost of care for two distinct elements of 
the care market namely care homes for people aged 65 and over and home support for those aged 
18 or over and to move towards payment of median fee rates. A further mandate was for the 
delivery of a provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 
 
The production of the MSP was required to ensure that the Council received Central Government 
financial support in relation to Fair Cost of Care in 2022/2023 and is a condition of receiving the 
Sustainability and Improvement Fund in 2023/2024. 
 
The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) required submission of a provisional MSP in 
October 2022 and the Council submitted this to DHSC by the prescribed deadline following approval 
at Cabinet on 11th October 2022.  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

Whilst many of the Adult Social Care reforms have been delayed until 2025 as part of the Autumn 
Statement 2022, there is still a requirement for publication of a “final” MSP by 27th March 2023 
including the following three sections.  

Section 1: requires assessment of the 65+ care home market and the 18+ home support market 
which should draw on a range of information to give a comprehensive and representative picture of 
the current situation. 

Section 2: is an assessment of the expected market changes over the next 3 years. 

Section 3: plans for each submarket to address the sustainability issues identified including how 
funds will be used to move towards a fair cost of care over the next three years; any further actions 
the local authority plans to take to support market sustainability; how the plan complements other 
strategic documents such as the Market Position Statement and how the authority has engaged 
providers in the development of these plans.   

The MSP contains both financial and non-financial aspects and has been shaped through targeted 
provider engagement initially informed via the use of a provider survey to understand the key 
concerns of our contracted provision. The feedback from this survey has informed our support offer 
as outlin
[...]
quirement of Government was for Councils with responsibility for adult social care to 
undertake a Fair Cost of Care exercise to establish the median cost of care for two distinct 
elements of the care market, namely, care homes for people aged 65 and over and home 
support for those aged 18 or over and to move towards payment of median fee rates. A 
further mandate was for the delivery of a provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 

      
1.2 The production of the MSP is required to ensure that the Council continues to receive 

Central Government financial support in relation to Adult Social Care Sustainability and 
Improvement Fund.  

 
1.3 Underpinning the MSP is a broad definition of market sustainability as set out in the Care Act 

2014, which places a duty on local authorities to assure themselves, and have evidence, that 
fee levels are appropriate to provide the agreed quality of care, and enable providers to 
effectively support people who draw on care and invest in staff development, innovation, and 
improvement. 

1.4 The purpose of the MSP is for local authorities to assess and demonstrate how they will 
ensure local care markets are sustainable, as they move towards implementing reform. 

1.5 The plan assesses the impact current fee rates are having on the market and the potential 
future risks. This assessment enables local authorities to inform the development of 
mitigating actions, including how much they will need to increase fee rates over the current 
three-year Spending Review period and what non-financial support authorities can give to 
underpin a sustainable local care market.  

1.6 Local authorities are required to demonstrate in their MSPs how its content complements 
other strategic documents, such as, the Market Position Statements and demonstrate how 
they have worked with local providers to develop the plan. 

1.7 Completion of the provisional MSP was a condition of receiving future funding from the fund 
and the plan was required to be submitted in 2 parts: 

1.8 Part One: A “provisional” MSP was required to be submitted by 14 October 2022, which was 
approved by Cabinet on 11th October 2022 and submitted accordingly. This had to outline a 
local authority’s assessment of the sustainability of their local care market in relation to 65+ 
care home services and for 18+ domiciliary care services, which: 

 considers the results from the cost of care exercises 

 considers the impact of future market changes over the next three years, particularly in 
the context of adult social care reform 

 sets out an outline action plan for addressing the issues identified and the priorities for 
market sustainability investment 

1.9 Part Two: A “final “MSP is required to be submitted by 27th March 2023. The key addition at 
this stage is the inclusion of a commitment for how the local authority will move towards the 

Page 38



 

cost of care calculated in their exercise as part of their 2023 to 2024 budget setting process. 
Commercially sensitive information may be redacted in the published version. 

1.10 The MSP is required to be published on the local authority GOV.UK webpage, in a way that 
is clearly labelled, searchable and in an easy to find location. 

1.11 As prescribed by the Department of Health and Social Care, the MSP has 3 sections: 

1.12 Section 1: requires assessment of the 65+ care home market and the 18+ home support 
market which should draw on a range of information to give a comprehensive and 
representative picture of the current situation. 

1.13 Section 2: is an assessment of the expected market changes over the next 3 years. 

1.14 Section 3: Plans for each submarket to address the sustainability issues identified including 
how funds will be used to move towards a fair cost of care over the next three years; any 
further actions the local authority plans to take to support market sustainability; how the plan 
complements other strategic documents such as the Market Posit

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at  

10.00 am on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Hayre (Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport) 
Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Services S Caren, J Reading 
 

Law and Governance V Castree, C Taylor 
 

Others Present:  K Drysdale, Deputy Director of Nursing: Clinical 
Transformation 
T Pilcher, Chief Nursing Officer/SRO for PEoLC 
Dr K Hoddell, Clinical Lead for Coventry and Warwickshire 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport) 
E DeVane (Co-opted Member) 

 
Public Business 
 
41. Apologies and Substitutions  

 
The Board were advised of Councillor J Clifford and Ed DeVane’s retirement from 
the Board.  Thanks were extended to both Members for their contributions. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Minute 44 (End of Life Strategy) 
 

 Councillor J McNicholas declared he had an elderly relative who did not use 
social media 

 Councillor C Miks declared a relation had received end of life care 
 

As neither declaration was a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillors 
McNicholas and Miks remained in the meeting during the consideration of the 
item. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
43. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1st February 2023 and 15th February 2023 
were agreed and signed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

44. End of Life Strategy  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Adults regarding Coventry 
and Warwickshire Integrated Care System which was developing a 5-year 
Coventry and Warwickshire All Age Palliative and End of Life Care (PEoLC) 
Strategy 2023 – 2028.  The Strategy would be owned by the following 
organisations: 
 

 Coventry City Council (CCC) 

 NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board (CWICB) 

 Warwickshire County Council (WCC) 
 
The Strategy development was based on the National Ambitions for Palliative and 
End of life Care.  The 6 National ambitions were: 
 

 Each person is seen as an individual 

 Each person gets fair access to care 

 Maximising comfort and wellbeing 

 Care is co-ordinated 

 All staff are prepared to care 

 Each community is prepared to help 
 
The delivery of the PEoLC Strategy would support the ICS partnership 
organisations to ensure PEoLC was prioritised and equitable across the system. 
 
A brief for the proposed Strategy was presented to Coventry and Warwickshire 
Commissioning Group in June 2022 and agreement had been secured from WCC 
and CCC to partner the strategy.   
 
Four priorities had been identified for the Palliative and End of Life Care for 
Coventry and Warwickshire: 
 

1. Information – focus on identification of people in the last 12 months of life, 
early intervention, and support. 

2. Access – to timely palliative and end of life care, with support throughout. 
3. Supporting people – diagnosed with a life limiting condition and those who 

matter to them, carers, and community to prevent crisis. 
4. Improving the quality of personalised care and support planning for people 

with palliative care needs, including planning for the end of life. 
 
Members of the Board, having considered the content of the briefing note and 
presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 

 Information on the Happy, Healthy Lives website 

 Access to end of life information to be available widely on both social 
media, in libraries and GP surgeries 

 Funding mechanisms and level of resource available to implement the 
Strategy  

 End of life services being mapped to identify gaps 

 End of life care being delivered through primary care 

 The Action Plan identifying and raising awareness of services available to 
residents in Coventry and Warwickshire and how they could work 
collaboratively with the voluntary and community sector within the funding 
means to service the needs of the population 

 All patients being identified as individuals  

 Patients dying without being identified as being in their last year of life - 
some end of life services not being accessed 

 Respect forms informing service providers of patients wishes 

 Medical, psychological, emotional and spiritual support being available to 
both patients and their families 

 Collaborative working between doctors, hospitals, families and patients 
being vital to the strategy 

 Pharmacies ensuring they have the correct medicines in stock when 
required 

 The Strategy engagement period during June/July 2023 

 Social Prescribers in Primary Care being a vital link 

 An end of life register which would communicate with every organisation 
 
Members welcomed the Strategy, thanked officers for their work and suggested 
the following comments in contribution to the Strategy: 
 

 Review the appropriateness of the information on palliative care on the 
‘Healthy Lives’ website. 

 Update information available on palliative care for patients and their 
families, online and in other forms. 

 Review communication with patients and their families, professionals and 
communities. 

 Seek clarity on the funding mechanisms and level of resource available to 
implement the Strategy. 

 Consider digital denial alongside digital inequality. 

 Enhance opportunities to share records across the system to reduce 
duplication for patients and professionals. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1. Support further engagement of the draft Strategy in 2023 and review 
the final version later in 2023. 

 
2. Receive the final version of the Strategy. 

 
45. Market Sustainability Plan  

 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults advising a key component 
of the Adult Social Care reform agenda was sustainability of the care market.  Part 
of the requirement was for Councils with responsibility for adult social care to 
undertake a Fair Cost of Care (FCoC) exercise to establish the median costs of 
care for two elements of the care market:  care homes for people aged 65 and 
over and home support for those aged 18 and over and to move towards payment 
of median fee rates.  A further mandate was for the delivery of a provisional 
Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 
 
The production of the MSP was required to ensure that the Council received 
financial support from the Government in relation to Fair Cost of Care in 2022/23 
and was a condition of receiving the Sustainability and Improvement Fund in 
2023/24. 
 
The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) required submission of a 
provisional MSP in October 2022 and the Council had submitted this to DHSC 
following approval at Cabinet on 11th October 2022.  The final MSP was required 
to be submitted by 27th March 2023 and including the following three sections: 
 
Section 1:  requires assessment of the 65+ care home market and the 18+ home 
support market which will give a comprehensive and representative picture of the 
current situation. 
 
Section 2:  an assessment of the expected market changes over the next 3 years. 
 
Section 3:  plans for each submarket to address the sustainability issues identified 
including how funds would be used to move towards a fair cost of care over the 
next 3 years, any further actions the local authority planned to take to support 
market sustainability, how the plan complements other strategic documents and 
how the authority had engaged providers in the development of the plans. 
 
Members of the Board, having considered the content of the report and 
presentation, asked questions, and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 Sources of funding in relation to the increase in inflation 

 Coventry’s allocation of funding 

 Less reliance on Housing with Care 

 The West Midlands Hub 

 Skills enhancement and training to support care provision 

 Insurance for care homes 

 In the case of a “needs improvement” outcome, working with the 
provider to develop an improvement plan, including setting 
timescales and prioritising safety of residents/service users 

 If significant concerns are identified, all elements of care provided 
are investigated 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) note the 
Market Sustainability Plan. 
 

46. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Board noted the Work Programme and agreed to invite the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service to the first meeting of the new Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) notes the 
Work Programme and invites the West Midlands Ambulance Service to the 
first meeting of the new Municipal Year. 
 

47. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)  

  


